Reconciliation to previously reported financial statements

A reconciliation of the above noted changes is included in the following financial statements:

ü Transitional Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at July 1, 2010;
ü Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at June 30, 2011;
ü Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended June 30, 2011;
ü Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended June 30, 2011.

   June 30, 2011   July 1, 2010

Adjustment to Capital Stock  $ 114,232 $ 183,580

Adjustment to Reserves   (114,232)   (183,580)

   June 30, 2011   July 1, 2010

Adjustment to Deferred income tax liability  $ (3,196,006) $ (4,691,403)

Adjustment to Deficit   3,196,006   4,691,403

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
For the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

Page 40

19. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

 The July 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

July 1, 2010 Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,281,997 $ –  $ 9,281,997
Receivables  67,972  –   67,972
METC recoverable  921,063  –   921,063
Prepaid expenses  373,081  –   373,081
Marketable securities  450,000  –   450,000

  11,094,113  –   11,094,113

Other assets  89,000  –   89,000
Equipment and leasehold
improvements

 3,973  118,596 (iv)  122,569

Long-term prepaid expenses  75,000  –   75,000
Exploration and evaluation assets 52,179,664  (118,596) (iv) 52,061,068

 $ 63,441,750 $ –  $ 63,441,750

Liabilities and  Equity
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,295,366 $ –  $ 1,295,366
Due to related parties   61,532  –   61,532
Flow-through premium liability  –  706,101 (ii)  706,101

  1,356,898  706,101   2,062,999

Deferred income tax liability 7,040,397  (6,103,397) (vi) 937,000

Equity

Capital stock   72,370,651  844,137 (ii)(iii)(v) 73,214,788
Reserves  8,226,203  (172,352) (i)(iii)(v)  8,053,851

 Deficit (25,627,399)  4,725,511 (i)(iii)(v)(vi) (20,901,888)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income

 75,000  –   75,000

  55,044,455  5,397,296   60,441,751

 $ 63,441,750 $ –  $ 63,441,750

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
For the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

Page 41

19. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The June 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

June 30, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS

IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,501,154 $ –  $ 15,501,154
Receivables  477,600  –   477,600
METC recoverable  1,611,149  –   1,611,149
Short-term investments  4,609,000  –   4,609,000
Prepaid expenses  378,838  –   378,838
Marketable securities  557,260  –   557,260

  23,135,001  –   23,135,001

Other assets  309,000  –   309,000
Equipment and leasehold improvements  16,104  178,890 (iv)  194,994
Long-term prepaid expenses  192,145  –   192,145
Exploration and evaluation assets  57,874,907  (178,890) (iv)  57,696,017

 $ 81,527,157 $ –  $ 81,527,157

Liabilities and  Equity
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,189,024 $ –  $ 1,189,024
Flow-through premium liability  –  127,305 (ii)  127,305

  1,189,024  127,305   1,316,329

Deferred income tax liability  6,021,000  (4,608,000) (vi)  1,413,000

Equity

Capital stock   93,486,827  (1,460,487) (ii)(iii)(v)  92,026,340
Reserves  9,260,407  1,890,493 (i)(iii)(v)  11,150,900

 Deficit (28,016,762)  4,050,689 (i)(iii)(v)(vi) (23,966,073)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (413,339)  –   (413,339)

  74,317,133  4,480,695   78,797,828

 $ 81,527,157 $ –  $ 81,527,157

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
For the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

Page 42

19. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The Canadian GAAP statement of operations and comprehensive loss for year ended June 30, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 June 30, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS

IFRS

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Administration  $ 60,000 $ –  $ 60,000
Bonuses  434,613  –   434,613
Consulting  802,042  –   802,042
Depreciation   3,034  –   3,034
Directors fees   3,000  –   3,000
Flow through taxes  74,434  –   74,434
Interest and bank charges  16,447  –   16,447
Investor Relations  225,816  –   225,816
Management fees  150,000  –   150,000
Office and miscellaneous  66,321  –   66,321
Professional fees  88,628  –   88,628
Regulatory fees  31,920  –   31,920
Rent  58,795  –   58,795
Share-based compensation  969,495  471 (i)  969,966
Transfer agent fees  10,497  –   10,497
Travel and promotion  105,114  –   105,114
Wages and benefits  378,946  –   378,946

  (3,479,102) (471)   (3,479,573)

Interest and other income  249,033  –   249,033
Dividend income   117,187  –   117,187
Loss on sale of marketable securities   (18,014)  –   (18,014)
Write-off of exploration and evaluation
assets

 (221,560)  –   (221,560)

  126,646  –   126,646
Loss before income taxes  (3,352,456)  (471)   (3,352,927)
 Deferred income tax recovery   963,093  (674,351)   288,742
Loss for the year  (2,389,363)  (674,822)   (3,064,185)
 Adjustment for change in fair value of

marketable securities  (488,339)  –   (488,339)

Comprehensive loss for the year $ (2,877,702) $ (674,822)  $ (3,552,524)

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
For the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

Page 43

19. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

Although the changes on transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no effect on the Company’s cash
flows from operating, investing and financing activities, there were some differences in presentation due to
reclassifications of certain items within sections of the statement of cash flows.

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for year ended June 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

June 30, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the year $ (2,389,363) $ (674,822) $ (3,064,185)
Items not affecting cash:

Depreciation  3,034  –  3,034
Interest accrued  13,242  –  13,242
Share-based compensation  969,495  471  969,966
Warrants received as dividends in kind   (117,188)  –  (117,188)
Loss on sale of marketable securities   18,014  –  18,014
Write-off of  exploration and evaluation
assets

 221,560  –  221,560

Deferred income tax recovery  (963,093)  674,351  (288,742)

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Increase in receivables  (409,628)  –  (409,628)
METC recovered  921,063  (921,063)  –
Increase  in prepaid expenses  (5,757)  –  (5,757)
Decrease in due to related parties  (7,828)  –  (7,828)
Decrease in accounts payable and

accrued liabilities
 (501,503)  –  (501,503)

Cash provided used in operating activities  (2,247,952) (921,063)  (3,169,015)

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
For the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

Page 44

19. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows (cont’d)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Marketable securities costs, net of proceeds
on sale

 (496,425)  –  (496,425)

Long-term prepaid expenses and deposits  (117,145)  –  (117,145)
 Short-term investments  (4,609,000)  –  (4,609,000)

Other assets   (220,000)  –  (220,000)
 Equipment and leasehold improvements  (15,165)  (106,495)  (121,660)

Exploration and evaluation asset costs  (7,199,737)  106,495  (7,093,242)
METC recovered  –  921,063  921,063

Cash used in investing activities
 (12,657,472)  921,063  (11,736,409)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Issuance of capital stock, net of issuance costs  21,756,984  –  21,756,984
Common shares repurchased   (632,403)  –  (632,403)

Cash provided by financing activities  21,124,581  –  21,124,581

Change in cash and cash equivalents during
the year

 6,219,157  –  6,219,157

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year
 9,281,997  –  9,281,997

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year
$ 15,501,154 $ – $ 15,501,154

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)